May 21, 2009

MEMORANDUM TO: Stacey L. Rosenberg, Chief
Special Projects Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

FROM: Holly D. Cruz, Project Manager IRA/
Special Projects Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

SUBJECT: FORTHCOMING CATEGORY 2 PUBLIC MEETING WITH INDUSTRY
TO DISCUSS TECHNICAL ISSUES ON PRESSURIZED WATER
REACTOR (PWR) AND BOILING WATER REACTOR (BWR)
MATERIALS INITIATIVES

DATE & TIME: Tuesday, June 2, 2009, 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. and
Wednesday, June 3, 2009, 8:00 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.

LOCATION: Legacy Hotel
1775 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852

PURPOSE: To discuss technical issues on PWR and BWR Materials Initiatives with
the Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI) Materials Reliability Program,
EPRI BWR Vessels and Internals Project, EPRI Nondestructive
Examination Center, and the PWR Owners Group Materials Initiative.

CATEGORY 2:: This is a Category 2 Meeting. The public is invited to participate in this
meeting by discussing regulatory issues with the NRC at designated
points identified on the agenda.

MEETING CONTACT: Holly D. Cruz, NRR Ted J. Sullivan, NRR
301-415-1053 301-415-2796
holly.cruz@nrc.gov ted.sullivan@nrc.gov

* Commission's Policy Statement on “Enhancing Public Participation in NRC Meetings,"
(67 FR 36920), May 28, 2002



S. Rosenberg -2-

PARTICIPANTS: Participants from the NRC include members of the Office of Nuclear
Reactor Regulation (NRR).

NRC INDUSTRY

Terence Chan, NRR Chuck Wirtz, First Energy
Ted Sullivan, NRR Denny Weakland, FirstEnergy
Matthew Mitchell, NRR Jim Cirilli, Exelon

Robert Hardies, NRR Christine King, EPRI

Holly Cruz, NRR Robin Dyle, EPRI

Joseph Williams, NRR Craig Harrington, EPRI

Randy Stark, EPRI
Greg Selby, EPRI

Project No. 669, 689, 691, 694, 704
Enclosure: Agenda

cc w/encl: See next page
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PWR Owners Group

cc:
Mr. James A. Gresham, Manager
Regulatory Compliance and Plant Licensing
Westinghouse Electric Company

P.O. Box 355

Pittsburgh, PA 15230-0355
greshaja@westinghouse.com

Mr. Anthony Nowinowski, Manager

Owners Group Program Management Office
Westinghouse Electric Company

P.O. Box 355

Pittsburgh, PA 15230-0355
nowinowa@westinghouse.com

Project No. 694



BWR Owners’ Group

cc:
Mr. Richard Libra

Executive Vice Chair, BWR Owners’
Group

Exelon Generation Co, LLC

200 Exelon Way

Mail Code KSA 2-N

Kennett Square, PA 19348
Rick.libra@exeloncorp.com

Mr. Richard Anderson
BWROG, Executive Chair
FPL Energy (DAEC)

Duane Arnold Energy Center
3277 DAEC Road

Palo, IA 52324
rich.anderson@fpl.com

Mr. James F. Klapproth
GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy
M/C A50

3901 Castle Hayne Road
Wilmington, NC 28401
james.klapproth@ge.com

Mr. Joseph E. Conen, Vice Chair
Regulatory Response Group
BWR Owners’ Group

DTE Energy-Fermi 2

200 TAC

6400 N. Dixie Highway

Newport, Ml 48166
conenj@dteenergy.com

Dennis Madison, Hatch Vice President
Southern Nuclear Operating Co.
11028 Hatch Parkway North

Baxley, GA 31515-2010
drmadiso@southernco.com

Frederick Emerson
BWROG, Project Manager
Frederick.emerson@ge.com

Project No. 691

Mr. Ken A. McCall, Program Manager
GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy

M/C F12

3901 Castle Hayne Road
Wilmington, NC 28401
kenneth.mccall@ge.com

Oscar Limpias

Entergy Nuclear Northeast
1340 Echelon Parkway.
Jackson, MS 39213-8202
olimpia@entergy.com

Joe Donahue

Progress Energy Inc.

410 S. Wilmington St.

PEB 6A

Raleigh, NC 27601-1849
joe.w.donahue@pgnmail.com

Paul J. Davison

Hope Creek Generating Station
P.O. Box 236

Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08038
paul.davison@pseg.com

Mr. Ted Schiffley

Vice Chairman, BWROG

Exelon Generation Co., LLC.
Cornerstone Il at Cantera

4300 Winfield Road

Warrenville, IL 60555
frederick.schiffley@exeloncorp.com

Mr. Randy C. Bunt, Chair

Regulatory Response Group

Southern Nuclear Operating Company
40 Inverness Center Parkway/Bin B057
Birmingham, AL 35242
rcbunt@southernco.com




BWRVIP

cc:
Randy Stark, EPRI BWRVIP
Integration Manager

Raj Pathania, EPRI BWRVIP
Mitigation Manager

Ken Wolfe, EPRI BWRVIP
Repair Manager

Larry Steinert, EPRI BWRVIP
Electric Power Research Institute
3420 Hillview Ave.

Palo Alto, CA 94304
rstark@epri.com
rpathani@epri.com
kwolfe@contractor.epri.com
Idsteine@contractor.epri.com

Bob Geier, Technical Chairman
BWRVIP Assessment Committee
Exelon Corporation

Cornerstone Il at Cantera

4300 Winfield Rd.

Warrenville, IL 60555
robert.geier@exeloncorp.com

Dennis Rickertsen, Technical Chairman
BWRVIP Mitigation Committee
Southern Nuclear Operating Company
P. O. Box 1295 (M/S B234)
Birmingham, AL 35201-1295
ddricker@southernco.com

Paul J. Davison, Executive Chairman
BWRVIP Assessment Committee
PSEG Nuclear, LLC

Salem/Hope Creek Nuclear Station
11 Yubas Ave.

Burlington, NJ 08016
paul.davison@pseg.com

Denver Atwood, Chairman
BWRVIP Repair Focus Group
Southern Nuclear Operating Co.
Post Office Box 1295

40 Inverness Center Parkway
(M/S B031)

Birmingham, AL 35242-4809
dgatwood@southernco.com

Rich Ciemiewicz, Chairman
BWRVIP Inspection Focus Group
Exelon Corporation

200 Exelon Way, Suite 210 (M/S KSA 2-N)

Kennett Square, PA 19349
richard.ciemiewicz@exeloncorp.com

Project No. 704

Charles J. Wirtz, Technical Chairman
BWRVIP Integration Committee
FirstEnergy Corp.

Perry Nuclear Power Plant

(M/S A250)

10 Center Road

Perry, OH 44081
ciwirtz@firstenergycorp.com

Oscar Limpias, Executive Chairman
BWRVIP Integration Committee
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
Echelon One

1340 Echelon Parkway.

Jackson, MS 39213-8202
olimpia@entergy.com

Joe Donahue

BWRVIP Vice Chairman

V. P., Nuclear Engineering & Services
Progress Energy, Inc.

410 S. Wilmington St. (M/S PEBG)
Raleigh, NC 27601-1849
joe.w.donahue@pgnmail.com

Richard Anderson

BWRVIP Executive Oversight Committee
Site Vice President

FPL Energy Duane Arnold

Duane Arnold Energy Center

3277 DAEC Road

Palo, IA 52324-9785
rich_anderson@fpl.com

Robert Carter, EPRI BWRVIP
Assessment Manager

Jeff Landrum, EPRI BWRVIP
Inspection Manager

EPRI NDE Center

P.O. Box 217097

1300 W. T. Harris Blvd.

Charlotte, NC 28221

bcarter@epri.com

jlandrum@epri.com

Dennis Madison, Executive Chairman
BWRVIP Mitigation Committee

Site Vice President

Southern Nuclear Operating Co.
Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant

US Hwy 1 N

Baxley, GA 31515-2010
drmadiso@southernco.com




Nuclear Energy Institute
Electric Power Research Institute

cc:
Mr. Anthony Pietrangelo, Vice President
Regulatory Affairs

Nuclear Energy Institute

1776 | Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006-3708
arp@nei.or

Mr. Jack Roe, Director
Security

Nuclear Energy Institute

1776 | Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006-3708
jwr@nei.or

Mr. Charles B. Brinkman
Washington Operations
ABB-Combustion Engineering, Inc.
12300 Twinbrook Parkway, Suite 330
Rockville, MD 20852
brinkmcb@westinghouse.com

Mr. James Gresham, Manager

Regulatory Compliance and Plant Licensing
Westinghouse Electric Company

P.O. Box 355

Pittsburgh, PA 15230-0355
greshaja@westinghouse.com

Ms. Barbara Lewis

Assistant Editor

Platts, Principal Editorial Office
1200 G St., N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
Barbara lewis@platts.com

Mr. Alexander Marion, Acting Vice President
for Nuclear Operations

Nuclear Energy Institute

1776 | Street, NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20006-3708

am@nei.org

Project No. 689
Project No. 669

Mr. John Butler, Director
Operations Support

Nuclear Energy Institute
1776 | Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006-3708

jcb@nei.org

Mr. James H. Riley, Director
Engineering

Nuclear Energy Institute
1776 | Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-3708

jhr@nei.org

Mike Melton, Senior Project Manager
1776 | Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006-3708

man@nei.org

Mr. Chris Larsen

Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer
EPRI

3412 Hillview Avenue

Palo Alto, CA 94304-1338
cblarsen@epri.com

Mr. David J. Modeen
Director, External Affairs
EPRI

1300 W. T. Harris Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28262-8550
dmodeen@epri.com

Dr. Sean Bushart

EPRI

3412 Hillview Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1338
sbushart@epri.com

Mr. Kurt Edsinger

EPRI

3412 Hillview Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1338
kedsinge@epri.com




Mr. Ken Canavan

EPRI

1300 W.T. Harris Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28262-8550
kcanavan@epri.com

Mr. Greg Selby

EPRI

1300 W. T. Harris Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28262-8550
gselby@epri.com

Mr. David Steininger
EPRI

3412 Hillview Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1338
dsteinin@epri.com

Mr. Neil Wilmshurst

EPRI

1300 W. T. Harris Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28262-8550
nwilmshu@epri.com




AGENDA FOR THE JUNE 2-3, 2009, PUBLIC MEETING BETWEEN

THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (NRC) AND INDUSTRY

REGARDING PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR (PWR) AND BOILING WATER

REACTOR (BWR) MATERIALS INITIATIVES

June 2, 2009
Industry BWR Discussion
Legacy Hotel-Breakout Room 1

9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Documentation Submittals
NRC Program
Welds

12:00 p.m. to 12:15 p.m. Public Comment

12:15 p.m. Lunch

1:15 p.m. to 3:45 p.m. Jet Pump Cracking

Crack Growth Research and Development
Mitigation Topics
Inspection Schedules

3:45 p.m. t0 4:00 p.m. Public Comment

4:00 p.m. Adjourn

ENCLOSURE



June 2, 2009
Industry PWR Discussion
Legacy Hotel-Breakout Room 2

8:00 a.m. to 11:45 a.m. Reactor Vessel Integrity
Alloy 600/690 Mitigation and Testing
Stainless Steel Research and Development

Boric Acid Testing

11:45 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Public Comment
12:00 p.m. Lunch
1:00 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. PWR Nondestructive Examination (NDE)

Reactor Vessel Internals

Regulatory Interaction
4:30 p.m. to 4:45 p.m. General discussion of PWR and BWR Issues
4:45 p.m. Public Comment

5:00 p.m. Adjourn



June 3, 2009
Industry Nondestructive Examination
Legacy Hotel

8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Mitigation/NDE Techniques
Flaw Resolution
Ultrasonic and Radiographic Testing Techniques
High Density Plastic Pipe NDE
NDE Mockups
NDE Sizing
Digital Radiography
12:00 to 12:30 p.m. General NDE Discussion

12:30 p.m. Adjourn
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